

No. S241812

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

BRETT VORIS,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

GREG LAMPERT,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

AUG 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B265747

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case  
No. BC408562, The Honorable Michael L. Stern Presiding

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ANDERSON YEH PC  
EDWARD M. ANDERSON (SBN 198183)  
REGINA YEH (SBN 266019)  
401 Wilshire Boulevard, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
(310) 496-4270  
[edward@andersonyehlaw.com](mailto:edward@andersonyehlaw.com)  
[regina@andersonyehlaw.com](mailto:regina@andersonyehlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant*

No. S24 1812

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

BRETT VORIS,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

GREG LAMPERT,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B265747

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, Case  
No. BC408562, The Honorable Michael L. Stern Presiding

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ANDERSON YEH PC  
EDWARD M. ANDERSON (SBN 198183)  
REGINA YEH (SBN 266019)  
401 Wilshire Boulevard, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
(310) 496-4270  
[edward@andersonyehlaw.com](mailto:edward@andersonyehlaw.com)  
[regina@andersonyehlaw.com](mailto:regina@andersonyehlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

I. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 8

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 12

    A. Standard of Review and Facts..... 12

    B. Voris and Lampert’s Business Relationships ..... 14

    C. Voris Obtains Judgments against Liquiddium and Sportfolio and files an Appeal on his Dismissed Claims Against Lampert..... 16

    D. Voris’s Conversion Claims are Remanded to the Trial Court but then Dismissed a Second Time, and Voris Appeals..... 18

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 20

    A. This Court Should Approve a Claim for Conversion of Earned but Unpaid Wages ..... 20

        1. California Employees Have Vested Property Interests in the Wages They Earn ..... 21

        2. California Authority Supports an Action for Conversion to Recover Unpaid Wages..... 22

        3. District Courts Interpreting California Law have Upheld Conversion of Wages Claims..... 24

    B. The Appellate Majority Opinion’s Reasoning is Flawed and Goes against Public Policy and the Clear Trend in Conversion Law .  
        ..... 26

        1. “Entrustment” is Not an Element of Conversion, and Voris could Satisfy it if it Were ..... 26

        2. The Majority Opinion’s Policy Concerns are Unsupported .. 29

        3. Any Concerns regarding Potential Tort Liability for Employers are Outweighed by California Public Policy Interests...  
                ..... 34

        4. The Trend in Conversion Law Supports the Finding that Wages may be Subject to a Conversion Claim ..... 37

C. Liability Should Likewise Apply to Corporate Officers or Directors for the Conversion of Wages..... 43

    1. Corporate Officers and Directors May Already be Held Individually Liable for Tortious Misconduct..... 43

    2. Policy Reasons Also Support a Conversion Claim for Earned but Unpaid Wages as Alleged against Officers or Directors ..... 44

V. CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acme Paper Co. v. Goffstein</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 175 .....	37
<i>Alvarenga v. Carlson Wagonlit Travel, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016) No. 115 CV01560AWIBAM, 2016 WL 466132 .....	25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559 .....	29
<i>Boucher v. Shaw</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 572 F.3d 1087 .....	44
<i>Careau &amp; Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371 .....	28
<i>Castaneda v. Ensign Grp., Inc.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1015 .....	45
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163 .....	20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 31
<i>CTC Real Estate Services v. Lepe</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 856 .....	39
<i>Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE) v. UI Video Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1084 .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2008) 572 F.Supp.2d 1169 .....	8, 34
<i>Frances T. v. Vill. Green Owners Assn.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 490 .....	30
<i>Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont General Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97 .....	10, 19, 38
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468 .....	12
<i>Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137 .....	34
<i>Green v. Party City Corp.</i> , No. CV–01–09681 CAS (EX) (C.D. Cal. Apr.9, 2002) 2002 WL 553219 .....	24
<i>Hewitt v. Joyner</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 940 F.2d 1561 .....	24
<i>In re Trombley</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 801 .....	8, 33, 34
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Wage &amp; Hour Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 505 F.Supp.2d 609 .....	24
<i>USA v. Isaac Choi</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) Case 5:17-cr-00308-EJD .....	41
<i>Jacobs v. Genesco, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2008) No. CIV. S–08– 1666 FCD DAD, 2008 WL 7836412 .....	24
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799 .....	28
<i>Kerr's Catering Service v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 319 .....	34

<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 337 F.3d 1024 .....	11, 32, 39
<i>Loehr v. Ventura County Community College District</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1071 .....	20, 31
<i>Lonicki v. Sutter Health Cent.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 201 .....	12
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	
.....	10, 22, 23, 24
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 .....	8, 35, 44
<i>McDonald v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 297.....	27
<i>Mendoza v. Rast Produce Co.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 139.....	40
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	12
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Corrections</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 446.....	12
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120... 35, 36	
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 1, 2007) 169 P.3d 487 .....	46
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	31
<i>Oakes v. Suelynn Corp.</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 271 .....	19
<i>Palm Springs–La Quinta Dev. Co. v. Kieberk Corp.</i> (1941) 46 Cal.App.2d 234.....	37
<i>Payne v. Elliot</i> (1880) 54 Cal. 339.....	38
<i>PCO, Inc. v. Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil &amp; Shapiro, LLP</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 384 .....	20, 26
<i>People v. Durbin</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 474 .....	31
<i>People v. Milton C. Johnson Co.</i> (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 1972) 337 N.Y.S.2d 477 .....	47
<i>Plummer v. Day/Eisenberg, LLP</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 38 .....	26
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Kadisha</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1368 .....	29, 30, 42
<i>Pulido v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2006) No. EDCV06–406 VAP (OPX), 2006 WL 1699328 .....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785.....	40
<i>Rodriguez v. Cleansource, Inc.</i> (S.D. Aug. 20, 2015) 2015 WL 5007815 .....	25
<i>Sanowicz v. Bacal</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1027.....	39
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159.....	29
<i>Sims v. AT &amp; T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2013) 955 F.Supp.2d 1110 .....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Rae–Venter Law Group</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345.....	34
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77 .....	8, 34
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659.....	34

<i>Stafford v. Puro</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 63 F.3d 1436 .....	46
<i>Thrifty-Tel, Inc. v. Bezenek</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1559.....	37
<i>Vernon v. City of L.A.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 27 F.3d 1385, 1391.....	23, 24
<i>Voris v. Lampert</i> , No. B234116 (Cal. Ct. App. May 22, 2014) 2014 WL 2119993 .....	16, 30, 42
<i>Welco Elecs., Inc. v. Mora</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 202 .....	26, 37, 39, 40
<i>William A. George v. TRS Staffing Sols., Inc., et al.</i> (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2009) No. SACV09835JVSMLGX, 2009 WL 10676205 .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 78.....	9

**Statutes**

A Fair Day’s Pay Act, SB 588.....	37, 46
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	21
Civ. Code § 3294 .....	30
Lab. Code § 1194.....	9, 45, 46
Lab. Code § 1199.....	36
Lab. Code § 201.....	36
Lab. Code § 204.1 .....	41
Lab. Code § 238.....	9, 37
Lab. Code § 238.1 .....	9, 37
Lab. Code § 2802.....	30
Lab. Code § 351 .....	23
Lab. Code § 558.1.....	9, 37, 46
Lab. Code § 96.8.....	9, 37
Lab. Code § 98.....	9, 37

**Other Authorities**

CACI No. 2100.....	27
Comment, <i>Analyzing the Urge to Merge: Conversion of Intangible Property and the Merger Doctrine in the Wake of Kremen v. Cohen</i> (2005) 42 HOUS. L. REV. 489 .....	38
Comment, <i>The Conversion of Intangible Property: Bursting the Ancient Trover Bottle with New Wine</i> (1991) 1991 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1681 .....	38
Kendall, Marissa, <i>When startups fail: what happens when the cash runs out</i> , THE MERCURY NEWS, Oct. 2, 2016, available at	

<a href="http://www.mercurynews.com/2016/10/02/when-startups-fail-what-happens-when-the-cash-runs-out/">http://www.mercurynews.com/2016/10/02/when-startups-fail-what-happens-when-the-cash-runs-out/</a> .....	42
O’Neill, Casey and Hanley Chew, <i>WrkRiot: Rite Of Passage Or Federal Offense?</i> , Law360.com, June 16, 2017, available at <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/935203">https://www.law360.com/articles/935203</a> .....	42

**Treatises**

1 DOBBS, LAW OF TORTS (2001) <i>Direct and Intentional Interference with Property</i> , § 63 .....	38
5 WITKIN, SUMMARY OF CAL. LAW (10th ed. 2005) Torts, § 711(2)..	27
HARPER, JAMES AND GRAY ON TORTS (3d ed. rev. 2006) § 2.13.....	38
PROSSER AND KEETON, TORTS, (5th ed. 1984) Intentional Interference with Property, § 15 .....	38

**Regulations**

IWC wage order No. 9–2001, <i>Cal. Code Regs.</i> , tit. 8, § 11090, subd. 2(G).....	46
